
I 
 

COMPARATIVE STUDY ON GROWTH 

PERFORMANCE OF GREEN MUSSEL (Perna 

viridis) CULTIVATED ON RAFT AND LONGLINE 

IN THE COAST OF BAY OF BENGAL 

 

Sabbir Ahmed 

Roll No.: 0119/15 

Registration No.: 714 

Session: 2019-2020 

 

A thesis submitted in the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science in Marine Bioresource Science 

 

 

Department of Marine Bioresource Science 

Faculty of Fisheries 

Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University 

Chattogram 4225, Bangladesh 

 

April 2021 



II 
 

 

Authorization  

I hereby declare that I am the sole author of the thesis. I also authorize the Chattogram 

Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) to lend this thesis to other 

institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research. I further authorize the 

CVASU to reproduce the thesis by photocopying or by other means, in total or in part, 

at the request of other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research.  

I, the undersigned, and author of this work, declare that the electronic copy of this 

thesis provided to the CVASU Library, is an accurate copy of the print thesis submitted, 

within the limits of the technology available.  

 

 

 

Sabbir Ahmed 

April 2021  



III 
 

COMPARATIVE STUDY ON GROWTH 

PERFORMANCE OF GREEN MUSSEL (Perna 

viridis) CULTIVATED ON RAFT AND LONGLINE 

IN THE COAST OF BAY OF BENGAL 

 

Sabbir Ahmed 

Roll No.: 0119/15 

Registration No.: 714 

Session: 2019-2020 

 

This is to certify that we have examined the above Master’s thesis and have 

found that it is complete and satisfactory in all respects, and that all revisions 

required by the thesis examination committee have been made  

 

 

.………………………..………………..…..       .………………………….. 

 Prof. Dr. Mohammed Nurul Absar Khan           Md. Moudud Islam  

                          Supervisor                 Co-supervisor  

 

 

……..…………………………………..…………… 

Dr. Mohammad Sadequr Rahman Khan 

Chairman of the Examination Committee 

 

Department of Marine Bioresource Science 

Faculty of Fisheries 

Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University 

Khulshi, Chattogram-4225, Bangladesh 

 

April 2021 



IV 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

Foremost, I want to endeavor to Almighty Allah for the wisdom he bestowed upon me, 

the strength, peach of mind and good health in order to finish the research.  

I would like to express my gratitude toward my supervisor Dr. Mohammed Nurul Absar 

Khan, Professor, Department of Fishing and Post-Harvest Technology and Dean, 

Faculty of Fisheries, CVASU. It was really a great pleasure and amazing experience 

for me to work under his creative guidance. 

It’s my pleasure to convey my profound gratitude to my Co-supervisor Md. Moudud 

Islam, Assistant Professor and Head, Department of Fish Biology and Biotechnology, 

CVASU for his valuable advice, scholastic guidance, suggestions and inspiration. 

I am also grateful to Dr. Md. Asaduzzaman, Assistant Professor, Department of Marine 

Bioresource Science and Avijit Talukder, Assistant Professor, Department of Marine 

Bioresource Science for their technical support, kind suggestion and useful advice 

during the research work and data analysis. 

It is my privilege to acknowledge Abrar Shakil, Assistant Professor, Department of 

Marine Bioresource Science for providing useful advice, encouragement and all-time 

support in data analysis. 

I express my special thanks to the university administration for allowing me to conduct 

the research in faculty laboratory.  

The author is also grateful to the Ministry of science and technology and University 

grants commission of Bangladesh for funding the research. I also acknowledge my 

coworkers, friends and lab technicians, supportive staffs of oceanography, genetics and 

nutrition lab for their help throughout the research work. Finally, heartiest thanks to my 

beloved family members for their support and sacrifice, encouragement.  

 

 

Sabbir Ahmed 

April 2021 

  



V 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Contents Page No. 

Title Page I 

Authorization 

Signature Page  

II 

III 

Acknowledgements IV 

List of Abbreviations VIII 

List of Figures IX 

List of Tables X 

Abstract XI 

Chapter-1: Introduction 

1.1 Background 

1.2 Research Objectives 

1-3 

1-3 

3 

Chapter-2: Review of Literature 4-10 

2.1 Importance of green mussel in Bangladesh 

2.2 Biology of green mussel, Perna viridis (Linnaeus, 1758) 

2.3 Culture and Growth aspects of green mussels 

      2.3.1 Site selection for green mussel culture 

      2.3.2 Water depth 

      2.3.3 Turbidity of water 

      2.3.4 Salinity 

      2.3.5 Temperature 

      2.3.6 Food organisms  

      2.3.7 Plankton composition 

2.4 Culture methods 

      2.4.1 Raft culture 

      2.4.2 Long-line culture 

4 

4-5 

5-6 

6-7 

7 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

8-10 

9 

9-10 

Chapter-3: Materials and Methods 

3.1 Study area 

11-15           

11 



VI 
 

3.2 Sampling frequencies and studied parameter  

      3.2.1 Sample collection  

      3.2.2 Biophysical condition determination 

12 

12 

12 

               3.2.2.1 Analysis of physico-chemical water quality            

……….......        parameters  

                           3.2.2.1.1 TSS 

                           3.2.2.1.2 Alkalinity 

                           3.2.2.1.3 Nitrite  

                           3.2.2.1.4 Nitrate  

                           3.2.2.1.5 Ammonia  

                           3.2.2.1.6 Ammonium 

                           3.2.2.1.7 Chlorophyll-a measurement  

      3.2.3 Determination of length and weight of P. viridis 

3.3 Data Analysis 

12 

 

13 

13 

13 

13-14 

14 

14-15 

15 

15 

15 

Chapter-4: Results 16-36 

4.1 water quality parameters 

      4.1.1 Temperature 

      4.1.2 Transparency  

      4.1.3 Turbidity 

      4.1.4 pH  

      4.1.5 Dissolve oxygen  

      4.1.6 Salinity  

      4.1.7 Depth  

      4.1.8 Alkalinity  

      4.1.9 Nitrate  

      4.1.10 Nitrite  

      4.1.11 Phosphate  

      4.1.12 Ammonia  

      4.1.13 Ammonium 

      4.1.14 Chlorophyll-a  

      4.1.15 Total Suspended Solids 

      4.1.16 Current Speed  

16 

16 

17 

17 

18 

18 

19 

19 

20 

20 

20-21 

21 

21-22 

22 

22-23 

23 

23 



VII 
 

4.2 Growth performance of P. viridis   

      4.2.1 Shell length of P. viridis 

      4.2.2 Live weight of P. viridis 

25 

25 

26-27 

Chapter-5: Discussion 30-32 

5.1 Environmental variables 30-31 

5.2 Comparative Growth Performance in Raft and Longline Culture  31-32 

Chapter-6: Conclusions 33 

Chapter-7: Recommendation and Future Perspectives 34 

References 35-40 

Appendices 41 

Appendix A: Paired sample t-test of shell length of P. viridis cultured 

in raft and longlines 

41 

Appendix B: Paired sample t-test of live weight of P. viridis cultured 

in raft and longlines 

41 

Brief biography of the author 42 

 

 

 

 

  



VIII 
 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

Acronym Definition 

SD 

SPSS 

Avg. 

Sp 

ANOVA 

DO 

TSS 

Chl-a 

Ppt 

Mg/L 

°C 

< 

> 

Et al 

Etc. 

Ppm 

Cm 

g 

NTU 

m/s 

CVASU 

Standard deviation 

Statistical package for social science 

Average 

Species 

Analysis of variance 

Dissolve oxygen 

Total suspended solids 

Chlorophyll-a 

Parts per thousand 

Milligram per liter 

Degree Celsius 

Less than 

Greater than 

And his associates 

Et cetera 

Part per million 

Centimeter 

Gram 

Nephelometric Turbidity unit 

Meter per second 

Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences 

University 

  

 

  



IX 
 

LIST OF FIGURES  

Figure 

No. 

Title Page 

No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Green Mussel Culture Site (Open View)  

Raft and Long-line Culture Stations of Green Mussel (Close View) 

Temperature variation 

Transparency variation 

Turbidity variation 

pH variation 

DO variation 

Salinity variation 

Depth variation 

Alkalinity variation 

Nitrate variation 

Nitrite variation 

Phosphate variation 

Ammonia variation 

Ammonium variation 

Chlorophyll-a variation 

Total suspended solids variation 

Current speed variation 

Average shell length comparison of P. Viridis  

Average live weight comparison of P. Viridis  

11 

11 

16 

17 

17 

18 

18 

19 

19 

20 

20 

21 

21 

22 

22 

23 

23 

23 

25 

27 

 

  



X 
 

 

 

LIST OF TABLES  

Table No. Title Page No. 

1 

 

 

2 

 

 

3 

 

 

4 

 

5 

Water quality parameters (mean ± SD; min-max value is 

presented within the parenthesis) of two stations in Nuniar 

chora recorded from November 2019 to November 2020 

Shell length of P. viridis (mean ± SD; min-max value is 

presented within the parenthesis) of two stations in Nuniar 

chora recorded from February 2020 to November 2020 

Live weight of P. viridis (mean ± SD; min-max value is 

presented within the parenthesis) of two stations in Nuniar 

chora recorded from February 2020 to November 2020 

Growth increment of P. viridis (mean ± SD) in raft and 

longline  

Observed range and suitable range of water quality 

parameters for green mussel culture  

24 

 

 

26 

 

 

27-28 

 

 

 

28 

29 

 

  



XI 
 

 

ABSTRACT 

Green mussel (Perna viridis) is one of the most potential mariculture shellfish species 

not only in context of Bangladesh but also for the world. Developing of P. viridis 

culture techniques can be a great source of livelihood for many people. A thorough 

study on the feasible green mussel culture method in the context of Bangladesh is 

essential for farmers and investors to adapt this new and non-conventional species for 

commercial aquaculture farming. Therefore, the main purpose of this study was to 

compare the growth performance of the green mussel cultivated on raft and longline in 

the coast of Cox’s Bazar, Bangladesh and investigate the relation of growth with the 

eco-physiological factors of P. viridis. Raft and long-lines were stationed in the coast 

of Bay of Bengal near Nuniar Chora, Cox’s Bazar for green mussel culture. Water 

sampling was done twice a month basis for a period of 13 months from November 2019 

to November 2020 and P. viridis were sampled from February 2020 to November 2020 

after naturally spat settlement. Collected green mussel samples were brought to the 

laboratory to measure live weight and shell length for analyzing the growth 

performance. From the study, the maximum live weight and maximum shell length of 

P. viridis was found 54.56 g and 12.20 cm, respectively which was cultivated in the 

raft. There was no significant variation in growth of P. viridis cultivated on longline 

and raft. The growth increment of P. viridis was higher in August than the other months 

in both raft and longline culture methods. All the water quality parameters of the two 

culture sites were suitable for green mussel culture and had influence on the growth of 

green mussel. However, the study will be helpful for local communities to develop 

green mussel culture near the coast adjacent to their homestead in Nuniar chora, Cox’s 

Bazar, Bangladesh. 

Keywords: Green mussel, growth, longline, raft, Nuniar chora, economic viability, 

Cox’s Bazar coast 

 

 


