

COMPARATIVE STUDY ON GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF GREEN MUSSEL (Perna viridis) CULTIVATED ON RAFT AND LONGLINE IN THE COAST OF BAY OF BENGAL

Sabbir Ahmed

Roll No.: 0119/15

Registration No.: 714

Session: 2019-2020

A thesis submitted in the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Marine Bioresource Science

Department of Marine Bioresource Science
Faculty of Fisheries
Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Chattogram 4225, Bangladesh

April 2021

Authorization

I hereby declare that I am the sole author of the thesis. I also authorize the Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) to lend this thesis to other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research. I further authorize the CVASU to reproduce the thesis by photocopying or by other means, in total or in part, at the request of other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research.

I, the undersigned, and author of this work, declare that the **electronic copy** of this thesis provided to the CVASU Library, is an accurate copy of the print thesis submitted, within the limits of the technology available.

Sabbir Ahmed

April 2021

COMPARATIVE STUDY ON GROWTH PERFORMANCE OF GREEN MUSSEL (Perna viridis) CULTIVATED ON RAFT AND LONGLINE IN THE COAST OF BAY OF BENGAL

Sabbir Ahmed

Roll No.: 0119/15

Registration No.: 714

Session: 2019-2020

This is to certify that we have examined the above Master's thesis and have found that it is complete and satisfactory in all respects, and that all revisions required by the thesis examination committee have been made

Prof. Dr. Mohammed Nurul Absar Khan Md. Moudud Islam
Supervisor Co-supervisor

Dr. Mohammad Sadequr Rahman Khan
Chairman of the Examination Committee

Department of Marine Bioresource Science
Faculty of Fisheries
Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Khulshi, Chattogram-4225, Bangladesh

April 2021

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Foremost, I want to endeavor to Almighty Allah for the wisdom he bestowed upon me,

the strength, peach of mind and good health in order to finish the research.

I would like to express my gratitude toward my supervisor Dr. Mohammed Nurul Absar

Khan, Professor, Department of Fishing and Post-Harvest Technology and Dean,

Faculty of Fisheries, CVASU. It was really a great pleasure and amazing experience

for me to work under his creative guidance.

It's my pleasure to convey my profound gratitude to my Co-supervisor Md. Moudud

Islam, Assistant Professor and Head, Department of Fish Biology and Biotechnology,

CVASU for his valuable advice, scholastic guidance, suggestions and inspiration.

I am also grateful to Dr. Md. Asaduzzaman, Assistant Professor, Department of Marine

Bioresource Science and Avijit Talukder, Assistant Professor, Department of Marine

Bioresource Science for their technical support, kind suggestion and useful advice

during the research work and data analysis.

It is my privilege to acknowledge Abrar Shakil, Assistant Professor, Department of

Marine Bioresource Science for providing useful advice, encouragement and all-time

support in data analysis.

I express my special thanks to the university administration for allowing me to conduct

the research in faculty laboratory.

The author is also grateful to the Ministry of science and technology and University

grants commission of Bangladesh for funding the research. I also acknowledge my

coworkers, friends and lab technicians, supportive staffs of oceanography, genetics and

nutrition lab for their help throughout the research work. Finally, heartiest thanks to my

beloved family members for their support and sacrifice, encouragement.

Sabbir Ahmed

April 2021

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page No.
Title Page	I
Authorization	II
Signature Page	III
Acknowledgements	IV
List of Abbreviations	VIII
List of Figures	IX
List of Tables	X
Abstract	XI
Chapter-1: Introduction	1-3
1.1 Background	1-3
1.2 Research Objectives	3
Chapter-2: Review of Literature	4-10
2.1 Importance of green mussel in Bangladesh	4
2.2 Biology of green mussel, Perna viridis (Linnaeus, 1758)	4-5
2.3 Culture and Growth aspects of green mussels	5-6
2.3.1 Site selection for green mussel culture	6-7
2.3.2 Water depth	7
2.3.3 Turbidity of water	7
2.3.4 Salinity	7
2.3.5 Temperature	8
2.3.6 Food organisms	8
2.3.7 Plankton composition	8
2.4 Culture methods	8-10
2.4.1 Raft culture	9
2.4.2 Long-line culture	9-10
Chapter-3: Materials and Methods	11-15
3.1 Study area	11

3.2 Sampling frequencies and studied parameter	
3.2.1 Sample collection	12
3.2.2 Biophysical condition determination	12
3.2.2.1 Analysis of physico-chemical water quality	12
parameters	
3.2.2.1.1 TSS	13
3.2.2.1.2 Alkalinity	13
3.2.2.1.3 Nitrite	13
3.2.2.1.4 Nitrate	13-14
3.2.2.1.5 Ammonia	14
3.2.2.1.6 Ammonium	14-15
3.2.2.1.7 Chlorophyll-a measurement	15
3.2.3 Determination of length and weight of <i>P. viridis</i>	15
3.3 Data Analysis	15
Chapter-4: Results	16-36
4.1 water quality parameters	16
4.1.1 Temperature	16
4.1.2 Transparency	17
4.1.3 Turbidity	17
4.1.4 pH	18
4.1.5 Dissolve oxygen	18
4.1.6 Salinity	19
4.1.7 Depth	19
4.1.8 Alkalinity	20
4.1.9 Nitrate	20
4.1.10 Nitrite	20-21
4.1.11 Phosphate	21
4.1.12 Ammonia	21-22
4.1.13 Ammonium	22
4.1.14 Chlorophyll-a	22-23
4.1.15 Total Suspended Solids	23
4.1.16 Current Speed	23

4.2 Growth performance of <i>P. viridis</i>	
4.2.1 Shell length of <i>P. viridis</i>	25
4.2.2 Live weight of <i>P. viridis</i>	26-27
Chapter-5: Discussion	30-32
5.1 Environmental variables	30-31
5.2 Comparative Growth Performance in Raft and Longline Culture	31-32
Chapter-6: Conclusions	33
Chapter-7: Recommendation and Future Perspectives	34
References	35-40
Appendices	41
Appendix A: Paired sample t-test of shell length of <i>P. viridis</i> cultured in raft and longlines	41
Appendix B: Paired sample t-test of live weight of <i>P. viridis</i> cultured in raft and longlines	41
Brief biography of the author	42

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Acronym	Definition
SD	Standard deviation
SPSS	Statistical package for social science
Avg.	Average
Sp	Species
ANOVA	Analysis of variance
DO	Dissolve oxygen
TSS	Total suspended solids
Chl-a	Chlorophyll-a
Ppt	Parts per thousand
Mg/L	Milligram per liter
°C	Degree Celsius
<	Less than
>	Greater than
Et al	And his associates
Etc.	Et cetera
Ppm	Part per million
Cm	Centimeter
g	Gram
NTU	Nephelometric Turbidity unit
m/s	Meter per second
CVASU	Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences
	University

LIST OF FIGURES

Title	Page
	No.
Green Mussel Culture Site (Open View)	11
Raft and Long-line Culture Stations of Green Mussel (Close View)	11
Temperature variation	16
Transparency variation	17
Turbidity variation	17
pH variation	18
DO variation	18
Salinity variation	19
Depth variation	19
Alkalinity variation	20
Nitrate variation	20
Nitrite variation	21
Phosphate variation	21
Ammonia variation	22
Ammonium variation	22
Chlorophyll-a variation	23
Total suspended solids variation	23
Current speed variation	23
Average shell length comparison of P. Viridis	25
Average live weight comparison of P. Viridis	27
	Green Mussel Culture Site (Open View) Raft and Long-line Culture Stations of Green Mussel (Close View) Temperature variation Transparency variation Turbidity variation pH variation DO variation Salinity variation Depth variation Alkalinity variation Nitrate variation Nitrite variation Phosphate variation Ammonia variation Ammonia variation Chlorophyll-a variation Total suspended solids variation Current speed variation Average shell length comparison of <i>P. Viridis</i>

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page No.
1	Water quality parameters (mean \pm SD; min-max value is	24
	presented within the parenthesis) of two stations in Nuniar	
	chora recorded from November 2019 to November 2020	
2	Shell length of <i>P. viridis</i> (mean \pm SD; min-max value is	26
	presented within the parenthesis) of two stations in Nuniar	
	chora recorded from February 2020 to November 2020	
3	Live weight of P. viridis (mean \pm SD; min-max value is	27-28
	presented within the parenthesis) of two stations in Nuniar	
	chora recorded from February 2020 to November 2020	
4	Growth increment of P . $viridis$ (mean \pm SD) in raft and	
	longline	28
5	Observed range and suitable range of water quality	29
	parameters for green mussel culture	

ABSTRACT

Green mussel (Perna viridis) is one of the most potential mariculture shellfish species not only in context of Bangladesh but also for the world. Developing of P. viridis culture techniques can be a great source of livelihood for many people. A thorough study on the feasible green mussel culture method in the context of Bangladesh is essential for farmers and investors to adapt this new and non-conventional species for commercial aquaculture farming. Therefore, the main purpose of this study was to compare the growth performance of the green mussel cultivated on raft and longline in the coast of Cox's Bazar, Bangladesh and investigate the relation of growth with the eco-physiological factors of *P. viridis*. Raft and long-lines were stationed in the coast of Bay of Bengal near Nuniar Chora, Cox's Bazar for green mussel culture. Water sampling was done twice a month basis for a period of 13 months from November 2019 to November 2020 and P. viridis were sampled from February 2020 to November 2020 after naturally spat settlement. Collected green mussel samples were brought to the laboratory to measure live weight and shell length for analyzing the growth performance. From the study, the maximum live weight and maximum shell length of P. viridis was found 54.56 g and 12.20 cm, respectively which was cultivated in the raft. There was no significant variation in growth of P. viridis cultivated on longline and raft. The growth increment of P. viridis was higher in August than the other months in both raft and longline culture methods. All the water quality parameters of the two culture sites were suitable for green mussel culture and had influence on the growth of green mussel. However, the study will be helpful for local communities to develop green mussel culture near the coast adjacent to their homestead in Nuniar chora, Cox's Bazar, Bangladesh.

Keywords: Green mussel, growth, longline, raft, Nuniar chora, economic viability, Cox's Bazar coast